

No. 98-5913

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TAMMY STEVENS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PREMIER CRUISES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TIMOTHY J. MORAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3510

Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.

No. 98-5913

C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	8
A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Permit Stevens To Amend Her Complaint	8
B. The Allegations In Steven's Proposed Amended Complaint Are Sufficient To Establish Her Standing To Seek Injunctive Relief	9
II. TITLE III OF THE ADA APPLIES TO CRUISE SHIPS	10
A. Cruise Ships Are Places Of Public Accommodation Under 42 U.S.C. 12182(a)	10
B. Cruise Ships Are Specified Transportation Services Under 42 U.S.C. 12184	14
III. THE ADA APPLIES TO FOREIGN FLAG CRUISE SHIPS WHEN THOSE SHIPS ARE IN THE PORTS OR OTHER INTERNAL WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

A. Foreign Flag Cruise Ships Are Generally Subject To United States Laws When They Enter United States Ports Or Other Internal Waters 15

B. The Department Of Justice And The Department Of Transportation Have Determined That Foreign-Flag Cruise Ships Are Subject To The ADA When They Are In The Ports Or Other Internal Waters Of The United States 16

C. The Presumption Against Extra-territoriality Is Not Applicable Because The Relevant Conduct Took Place Within The United States 18

D. The Presumption That Statutes Should Not Be Construed To Violate International Law Is Not Applicable 21

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Armement Deppe, S.A. v. United States</u> , 399 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1094 (1969)	16
<u>Bank v. Pitt</u> , 928 F.2d 1108 (11th Cir. 1991)	8
<u>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</u> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	<u>passim</u>
* <u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998)	11
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<u>Church v. City of Huntsville</u> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994)	9
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	4, 9
* <u>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	<u>passim</u>
* <u>Deck v. American Haw. Cruises, Inc.</u> , No. 98- 00092 (D. Haw. Jan. 15, 1999) (order denying motion for summary judgment)	5, 12, 14
<u>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</u> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	4, 18
* <u>EEOC v. Bermuda Star Line, Inc.</u> , 744 F. Supp. 1109 (M.D. Fla. 1990)	21, 26
* <u>EEOC v. Kloster Cruise Ltd.</u> , 939 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1991)	20, 21, 25, 26
<u>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Massey</u> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18, 19
<u>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</u> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	18

CASES (continued) :

PAGE

Goyette v. DCA Adver., Inc., 830 F. Supp. 737
(S.D.N.Y. 1993) 15

Grogan v. Hiram Walker & Sons, 259 U.S. 80 (1922) 20

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California, 509 U.S.
764 (1993) 19, 22

* Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis, 398 U.S.
306 (1970) 24, 26

Herman v. NationsBank Trust Co., 126 F.3d 1354
(11th Cir. 1997) 11

In re Simon, 153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1998), cert.
denied, 119 S. Ct. 1032 (1999) 18

* Independent Living Resources v. Oregon Arena
Corp., 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997) 10

* Internatinal Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Allied
Int'l, Inc., 456 U.S. 212 (1982) 23-24

* International Longshoremen's Local 1416 v.
Adriadne Shipping Co., 397 U.S. 195 (1970) 23

* Isbrandtsen Marine Servs., Inc. v. M/V Inagua
Tania, 93 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 1996) 5, 8

Jaramillo v. INS, 1 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1993) 12

* Johanson v. Huizenqa Holdings, Inc., 963 F.
Supp. 1175 (S.D. Fla. 1997) 5, 10

Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World
Airlines, 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 18

Lauritzen v. Larsen, 345 U.S. 571 (1953) 24, 26

CASES (continued) :

PAGE

* Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S.
555 (1992) 9

Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S.
871 (1990) 9

* Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail, 120 U.S.
1 (1887) passim

* McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros
de Honduras, 372 U.S. 10 (1963) passim

Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S.
(2 Cranch) 64 (1804) 22

Naiman v. New York Univ., No. 95-6469, 1997
WL 249970 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 1997) 10

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P.,
117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied,
118 S. Ct. 1184 (1998) 11

Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yesky,
118 S. Ct. 1952 (1998) 13

Posadas v. National City Bank, 296 U.S. 497
(1936) 17

Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Council v. Alcock,
993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied,
510 U.S. 1040 (1994) 8

Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.,
358 U.S. 354 (1959) 24

CASES (continued) :	PAGE
<u>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</u> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	18
<u>Stinson v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	11
<u>Szumlicz v. Norwegian Am. Line, Inc.</u> , 698	
F.2d 1192 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<u>Thomas v. Town of Davie</u> , 847 F.2d 771 (11th	
Cir. 1988)	8
<u>United States v. Inco Bank & Trust Corp.</u> ,	
845 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1988)	18
<u>Ward v. W & H Voortman, Ltd.</u> , 685 F. Supp. 231	
(M.D. Ala. 1988)	15
<u>Windward Shipping Ltd. v. American Radio Ass'n</u> ,	
415 U.S. 104 (1974)	23

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA),	
42 U.S.C. 12101	25
42 U.S.C. 12206(c)	11
42 U.S.C. 12206(c) (3)	1
Title I,	
42 U.S.C. 12111(4)	18
42 U.S.C. 12112(c)	18
Title II,	
42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(a)	4

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Title III,

42 U.S.C. 12181-12189	<u>passim</u>
<u>42 U.S.C. 12181 (7)</u>	11, 12
42 U.S.C. 12181 (10)	14
42 U.S.C. 12182	6, 15
42 U.S.C. 12182 (a)	10
42 U.S.C. 12182 (b) (2) (A)	13
42 U.S.C. 12182 (b) (2) (A) (i)	13
42 U.S.C. 12182 (b) (2) (A) (iv)	19
42 U.S.C. 12184	6, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. 12184 (a)	14
42 U.S.C. 12186 (a) (1)	14
42 U.S.C. 12186 (b)	1, 11
42 U.S.C. 12188	3
42 U.S.C. 12188 (a) (1)	4
42 U.S.C. 12188 (b)	1, 11

Jones Act,

46 U.S.C. 688 (1994 App.)	24
-------------------------------------	----

National Labor Relations Act (NLRA),

29 U.S.C. 151 <u>et seq.</u>	21, 22, 23, 24
--	----------------

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29(a) 1
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36 1
28 C.F.R. 36.301(c) 13
28 C.F.R. 36.304 14
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B passim
56 Fed. Reg. 45,584 (1991) passim
63 Fed. Reg. 15,175 (1998) 13

MISCELLANEOUS:

ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual 1
 Section III-1.2000(D) (1994 Supp.) 1, 11, 13, 17
 Section III-5.3000 13
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea
 (SOLAS) (Consolidated Ed. 1997) 17
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea,
 Dec. 10, 1982, 21 I.L.M 1261 (1982) 16
